
 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

12 July 2021 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Tuesday 20 July 2021 at 10.00 am when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield, 
Democratic Services Officer on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Regulatory Committee Membership: 
 
N J Collor (Chairman) 

O C de R Richardson (Vice-Chairman) 
P M Brivio 
S J Jones 
R S Walkden 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



transacted on the agenda.  
 

4    MINUTES   
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 June 2021 (to 
follow). 
 

 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 The procedure for the Hearing is attached. 
 

5    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT OUTSIDE ST GEORGE'S 
CHURCH, HIGH STREET, DEAL  (Pages 10 - 48) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

6    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 49) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

7    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - REVIEW 
OF A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  (Pages 
50 - 67) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

8    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - REVIEW 
OF A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  (Pages 
68 - 87) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Licensing Manager. 
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 



 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield, 
Democratic Services Officer, democraticservices@dover.gov.uk, telephone: (01304) 
872305 or email: democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on r
[...]
 
 

1. The opportunities given to the parties within this procedure to ask questions should be 
used only for that purpose - to ask questions. The person asking the question will not 
be allowed to use this right as an opportunity to make statements. 

 

2. Members of the Committee are, as a general rule, expected to ask questions of the 
various parties in accordance with this procedure.   However circumstances may arise 
where it is desirable for a Member to seek immediate clarification or a point made by 
a witness or by a party during the course of giving evidence, answering questions being 
put to him by another party or making a submission.  This should be permitted by the 
Chairman provided that the question is relevant and is conducive to the proper conduct 
of the hearing.  Where additional questions are permitted after the Applicant's case 
has been summed up, the Applicant or his/her representative will always be given the 
final right of reply. 

 

3. Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer members of the 
Committee information in the absence of the other party.  Similarly Members must not 
attempt to gain information from any party at the hearing in the absence of the other.  
These are essential requirements of the proper application of the rules of natural 
justice. 

 

4. The Chairman may vary this procedure as circumstances require but having full regard 
to adhering to the rules of natural justice. 

 

9



  
 

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – 
Application for Street Trading Consent outside St George’s Church, 
High Street, Deal 

Meeting and Date: Regulatory Committee – 20 July 2021 

Report of: Rebecca Pordage – Licensing Manager 

Classification: 
UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: To consider an application for a Street Trading Consent 

Recommendation: That the Committee consider the report 

 
 
1  Summary 
 
1.1 Jennie Bartram has applied to the Council for permission to trade from a 2.5 x 

2.5m gazebo outside St George’s Church, High Street, Deal. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Council controls street  trading  having adopted   Schedule  4  of  the  

Local  Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
2.2 Paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the Act states 

that: “street” includes – 

(a) any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public have access 
without payment” 

 
2.3 With effect from 1 April 1994 Dover District Council passed a resolution to 

designate a number of streets within the district as ‘Consent Streets.’ 
 

In a Consent Street, street trading is prohibited without the consent of the 
district council.  
 
The area requested is High Street, Deal, which is designated a Consent Street.  

A list of all the designated consent streets within the District is included within 

the Street Trading Guidance Notes shown at Appendix A. 
 
2.4 In relation to street trading consents, Paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 of the 

Act states that: “…the Council may grant consent if they think fit.” 

Paragraph 7(10) goes on to say that: 
 

“a street trading consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 
months but may be revoked at any time.” 

 
2.5 Jennie Bartram has applied to the Council for permission to trade from a 

gazebo in High Street, Deal. 
 

10

Agenda Item No 5



  
 

The application is to trade from May to September each year from Wednesday to 
Saturday between the hours of 08:30 - 16:00 hrs. 

 
The application is to sell seasonal fruit and vegetables.   
 

A copy of the application is shown at Appendix B.   

 

A copy of the location plan is included at Appendix C.      

 
2.6 Before the application was submitted, the applicant made enquiries to ascertain 

whether Kent Highways would object if they did apply. The Licensing Team sent an 
email to the Highways Authority to ask for their views and received a response as 
shown at Appendix D. The comments were taken on board by the applicant, and 
when they submitted their application, they avoided the area that KCC referenced 
in the email. 

 
2.7 Following  receipt  of  a  valid  application  on  14 May 2021,  a  28  day  

consultation exercise  was  conducted  with  notices  posted  to  properties  in  the  
vicinity  of  the proposed site and consultation with the Highways Authority, 
Dover Town Council, Kent Fire & Rescue, Kent Police and various internal 
Council departments. 

 
2.8    14 representations were received during the consultation period objecting to the 

application.   
 

(1) Sarah Wellard objects on the grounds that there are sufficient existing 
provisions for fruit and vegetables in the vicinity and the applicant already has 
a premises a few metres away. 

 
(2) Sandy Byrne objects on the grounds that Deal already has three other green 

grocers or shops selling fruit and vegetables one of which in in close 
proximity of the proposed stall, should the application be granted this will 
cause  damage to existing businesses and the Saturday market which has a 
fruit and veg stall.. 

 
(3) Benoit Dezecot objects on the grounds of there are already two greengrocers 

and a fruit and veg stall in town.  It would be a loss to the public if they were 
unable to use the area outside St George’s Church to sit and congregate. 
The applicant already has a premises in the vicinity. 

 
(4) Val Horsler objects on the grounds the area where the stall is to be sited is a 

popular gathering area with benches and a bike rack. It is an are used by the 
people of the town to meet, chat and generally gather, Should the stall be 
sited there access to the bike rack would be obstructed, there would be 
increased congestion and potentially endanger pedestrians passing at the 
side of the road. There are already sufficient grocers in the area. 

 
(5) Lewis and Sarah Blackford object on the grounds that there are already a 

sufficient number of outlets in the area and points to DDC’s guidance
[...]
regards

Sarah Wellard..

Appendix E

35



From: sandy byrne
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Vegetable Stall in Deal High Street
Date: 20 May 2021 11:27:50

To whom it may concern

I wish to register a complaint in opposition to an application for a street trading license to
sell fruit and vegetables in Deal High Street, on the pavement outside St. George's Church.

Deal already has at least three other greengrocers or shops selling fruit and vegetables. 
While two of these are some distance from St. George's, another is literally feet away from
the stall's proposed site.  Andy, the proprietor of this shop, has not been trading for very
long but is an established and much loved member of the Deal community.  His shop is
already held in very high regard and he has the utmost respect for local suppliers, leading
to the very freshest produce available with proven provenance, exactly what our High
Street should be offering and undoubtedly a major contribution to the excellence of Deal's
retail reputation.

If this proposed stall is given license to trade, it would cause sufficient damage to Andy's
business for him probably to have to close.  Also the other two greengrocers shops in the
same street would suffer with a surfeit of competition.  Similarly, on Saturdays at Deal
Market there is a thriving veg and fruit stall which would also be affected.

I would ask that this is given very careful consideration, and that such a stall is not
permitted a license for all the above reasons.

Yours sincerely
(Mrs) Sandy Byrne

36



From: Benoit DEZECOT
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Objection to application for fruit and veg stall outside St George’s Church Deal
Date: 21 May 2021 11:38:10

I would like to object to the above application on the grounds that we already have two
greengrocers and a fruit and veg stall in town.  We do not need another greengrocer stall
outside the church. Also the applicant already has a shop a few metres away that she can
use, as well as a stall on the seafront by Deal castle. 

The area outside St George’s church is a lovely area for people to sit and congregate. It
would be a loss to the public if they were no longer able to use this. A far better use of this
space would be to allow the bar/cafes opposite to use the space for extra seating, especially
during these times of Covid awareness. 

Kind Regards,
Benoit Dezecot 

Get Outlook for iOS

37



From: Val Horsler
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Vegetable stall in Deal High Street
Date: 23 May 2021 12:38:06

Dear Sirs
I am writing to register my strong opposition to the application for a street trading license for a stall selling fruit
and vegetables outside St George's in Deal High Street.

My main concern is that the area where it is proposed that this stall should be established is a very popular
gathering area, with many benches and a bike rack. It is an amenity much used by the people of the town to
meet, chat, drink coffee and generally foregather. It can already become overcrowded at busy times, and a stall
there would not only presumably involve the removal of some of the benches and make access to the bike rack
difficult, but would add to the congestion and thus potentially endanger pedestrians passing through at the side
of the road. It would, in short, remove or at least damage an amenity which the people of Deal value and enjoy.

My other concern is that there are already several outlets selling fruit and vegetables in the town: three
supermarkets, three independent shops and a stall on Saturdays in the market. I cannot see the need for yet
another one.

I hope you will give my concerns due consideration.

Yours faithfully
Val Horsler

Sent from my iPad

38



From: lewis blackford
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Objection to Street Trading Licence
Date: 22 May 2021 16:55:33

Dear Sir/Madam,

We understand an application has been received for a street trading licence by Jennie
Bartram to sell seasonal fruit and vegetables outside St George's Church, High Street,
[...]
heir produce there, although again, it isn't needed as there
is already a fruit & veg stall!

With kind regards,

Lewis & Sarah Blackford

39



40



From: Liz Mott
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Jennie Bartram Street Trading application: Fruit & Veg stall outside St George"s Church, Deal
Date: 01 June 2021 20:26:46

Good evening,

I write to express my concerns with regard to the application made by Jennie Bartram to set up a fruit and veg
stall on the pavement outside St George’s Church in
Deal High Street from Wednesdays to Saturdays, 08.30 to 16.00 from May to September.

Firstly I cannot see that there is a need in Deal to have yet another outlet selling fruit and veg.  We are already
more than amply served in the town by
3 independent stores:  Two in the pedestrianised area and one further along the high street quite close to where
the above stall is proposed.
There are also 3 supermarkets and a very good Saturday market fruit and veg stall as well as a mobile van
parked at the weekends on the Deal
side of Walmer Green which I understand belongs to the person making this application. I think this would be
overkill.

More to the point I understand the stall is proposed to measure 2.5 metres square and the location is close to the
bike racks to the right of the
churchyard entrance.  This is going to interfere with access to the bike racks and to the bench and walls where
the towns people congregate
and meet for take away coffees.  In addition there will possibly be clusters of people or a queue forming which
will take up much of the pavement space and
I fear that people may be forced to step into the road to pass by. So it would be dangerous to have a stall there. 

Occasionally we have small charity tables selling poppies and such like but they are temporary and take up
much less space so do not cause any
problem for passing pedestrians.

I think the whole proposal is ill advised and I wish to express my strong opposition to it being granted.

Yours sincerely,

Elizabeth Mott

41



From:
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Street Trading Consent
Date: 03 June 2021 15:33:12

With reference to the application for a seasonal Fruit & Veg stall in front of St George’s
Church.

We are writing to object to the above application on the following grounds:-

1. Deal already has a wonderful selection of Fruit & Veg shops, one being only a few
yards away from the proposed stall, selling a diverse range of produce. 

2. Putting a stall there would set a precedent which is not good for the town. We already
have an historic Saturday market with a fruit and veg stall. Due to the pandemic they have
had restricted selling and deserve an opportunity to make this up.

3. The proposed area in front of the church is already busy with people drinking take out
coffee etc on the benches, older members of the town taking a rest, bike racks and the
benches. Any further use of this space would add to this congestion. Also there are a lot of
pigeons and extra food would not be helpful.

4. Lastly many of the produce shops have stayed open and traded in difficult circumstances
and deserve and need our support. A temporary stall is not what we need or want.

Yours faithfully
Barbara & Rob Smyth

42



From:
To: DDC Licensing
Subject: Objection to fruit and vegetable stall at St George"s Church, Deal
Date: 04 June 2021 14:13:26

Fruit and Vegetable stall outside St George’s Church, Deal.
_______________________________________________

The small concourse outside St George’s Church, Deal, gives such delight to retired folk like me. The benches
allow us to socialise - at present at a safe distance - and while conversing we can take pleasure in the flower
gardens at the front of the church and the colourful flower bed to the side.
Bit dismayed, then, when someone sees this as the ideal place for making a profit!
There are plenty of fruit and veg shops run by local folk nearby plus a weekly market in the car park, easily
accessible when the road is closed to traffic.
[...]
rom her shop all through lockdown in St. George’s passage in deal just over the road , it’s
not fair to other fruit a d vegetable shops further along the high street , are we having street markets now ? That
area has been a pleasurable place for many who do not have gardens , I understand the wine shop wanted tables
well to agree to a fruit stall is surely showing some favouritism!! Are the cycle ramps being moved ? That’s not
to mention that. Lot of traffic moves along there are you shutting the road!! It’s not suitable and nor should it be
granted !! With regards Sharon friend
Sent from my iPhone

47



48



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 20 JULY 2021 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
items to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
7. Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 – Review of a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 
 
8. Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 – Review of a Joint 
Hackney/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

1 
 
 
 
 

 
1 

Information relating to an individual 
 
 
 
 
 
Information relating to an individual 

   
   
   
   
   
   

 

49

Agenda Item No 6



Document is Restricted

50

Agenda Item No 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

54

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

58

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

68

Agenda Item No 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

72

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

78

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING
	Driver review -  Regulatory Driver  Vehicles and Operators Procedure Rules

	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Application for Street Trading Consent outside St George's Church, High Street, Deal
	Appendix A Guidance Notes St George's
	Appendix B - Application St George's
	Appendix C - Plan St George's
	Appendix D - KCC Reply St George's
	Appendix E - reps_Redacted St George's

	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Review of a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Appendix A Current Licence M Turner
	Appendix B Non Molestation Order M Turner
	Appendix C Restraining Order M Turner

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Review of a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Appendix A Current Licence F Haidary
	Appendix B Traffic Warden Complaint F Haidary
	Appendix C_ F Haidary






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the REGULATORY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 20 July 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor N J Collor 

 
Councillors:  P M Brivio 

S J Jones 
R S Walkden 
 

Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Contentious and Regulatory Lawyer 
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Administration Assistant 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Mrs. Jennie Bartram (Minute No.19) 
Driver (Minute No. 21) 
Driver and Supporting Person (Minute No.22) 
 

15 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor O C de R Richardson. 
 

16 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were approved as a correct 
record for signing by the Chairman. 
 

19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING CONSENT OUTSIDE ST GEORGE'S 
CHURCH, HIGH STREET, DEAL  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager where an 
application for a Street Trading Consent had been applied for. The application, 
made by Mrs. Jennie Bartram, sought permission to sell seasonal fruit and 
vegetables from a 2.5 x 2.5m gazebo outside St George’s Church, High Street, Deal 
from May to September each year from Wednesday to Saturday between 08.30 – 
16.00 hrs.  
 
Following a 28-day consultation period 14 representations were received objecting 
to the application. Many of the objectors stated there was already sufficient 
provision of fruit and vegetable outlets in the town and the additional provision 
would damage existing businesses. The location of the gazebo was a popular area 
for people in the town to gather at the benches located in front of the church. Bike 



racks were also on this part of the pavement and the addition of a gazebo in this 
area would create congestion on the pavement forcing people into the road. 
 
In accordance with the approved procedure the applicant had the opportunity to 
present their application to the Committee and address the objections. Mrs. Bartram 
and her family were experienced stall holders having traded from Whitefriars in 
Canterbury for 20 years and more recently a pop-up stall in Deal. The stalls sold 
local, seasonal produce only, at affordable prices. 
 
During the recent restrictions, as a result of the Coronavirus, Mrs. Bartram had been 
selling locally sourced fruit and vegetables with the permission of the landlord from 
her existing business premises, a Florists, in St George’s passage. With the easing 
of restrictions this permission had ceased. During this time Mrs. Bartram had also 
provided a produce delivery service which she said was invaluable to the more 
elderly residents. 
 
Mrs. Bartram had liaised with Kent County Council (KCC) and the church to 
establish a suitable location for the gazebo and following advice from KCC the 
original siting of the gazebo was moved to the location being sought in the 
application. Discussion had also taken place with two of the existing fruit and 
vegetable shop owners who were supportive of the application. These businesses 
were located at the opposite end of the High Street. 
 
Addressing the concerns of some Members Mrs. Bartram advised that the gazebo 
and table was small with no intention to increase its size and that it didn’t obstruct 
the benches in that location and although there was a church noticeboard in the 
vicinity the church had not objected. 
 
The Committee withdrew to consider the application, the concerns of the 
representations and Dover District Council’s policy in regard to Street Consents. 
The Committee noted that Mrs. Bartram had been selling fruit and vegetables during 
the recent Coronavirus restrictions and therefore the siting of this stall would not be 
adding an additional outlet and it would be addressing the need for affordable, local 
produce. In addition, it noted that Kent County Council had stated the location of the 
gazebo would not be creating an obstruction. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the application for Street Trading Consent outside St George’s 

Church, High Street, Deal made by Mrs Jennie Bartram to trade from 
a 2.5 x 2.5m gazebo be GRANTED for a period of 12 months with 
permission to trade from 1 May – 30 September, Wednesday – 
Saturday between 08.30 – 16.30 hrs. 

 
 
 
 

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor S Jones, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 



21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - REVIEW 
OF A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on a review of a 
Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence where the licensed driver 
had disclosed a conviction for the breach of a Non-Molestation Order. In 
accordance with Dover District Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy the matter was referred to the Regulatory Committee for a decision 
as to whether the driver remained a fit and proper person to hold a Licence within 
the Dover district. 
 
In accordance with the approved procedure Members offered the driver the 
opportunity to explain the circumstances that led to the Non-Molestation Order 
being made (including that there was no finding of fact), the breach of the Order and 
the conviction itself. The licensed driver gave an account and also spoke to their 
general good character, their experience as a licensed driver and their current 
personal circumstances. The driver, during the Hearing disclosed a further potential 
breach of the Non-Molestation Order that was prior to the one for which he was 
convicted. The Committee noted that the driver also appeared to be unfamiliar with 
the full terms and duration of the Order. 
 
The Committee withdrew from the meeting with the Contentious and Regulatory 
Lawyer to consider its decision and upon resuming it was 
 
RESOLVED: That, having considered the circumstances that led to the breach and 

the Non-Molestation Order, the Regulatory Committee considered the 
driver was not a fit and proper person to hold a Joint Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence whilst the Order remained 
in place and that their licence be suspended until 11 September 2021 
when the Order would have lapsed. 

 
 

22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - REVIEW 
OF A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager on a review of a 
Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence whereby the police had 
notified the Licensing Authority of a report made against a licensed driver in the 
Dover district.  In addition to the police report, which later led to an arrest, the driver 
had also received two complaints regarding their conduct. The case was referred to 
the Regulatory Committee to determine whether the driver remained a fit and proper 
person to hold a Licence within the Dover district. 
 
In accordance with the approved procedure Members offered the driver the 
opportunity to explain the circumstances that led to the arrest and complaints. The 
driver’s employer was also in attendance and spoke to their good character and was 
satisfied the driver remained a fit and proper person to remain employed by the firm. 
The employer also stated that two of the three complainants who were customers, 
still sought to use their firm’s services, although the firm was not responding to 
requests from the current complainant. 
 
The Committee withdrew from the meeting with the Contentious and Regulatory 
Lawyer to consider its decision and upon resuming it was 
 



RESOLVED: That having considered the complaints the Regulatory Committee 
were satisfied the driver remained a fit and proper person to hold a 
Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence in the 
Dover district. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.47 am. 


